

Court No. - 9

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 1620 of 2021

Petitioner :- Sampurna Nand Tiwari And 2 Others

Respondent :- Deputy Director Of Consolidation And 9 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Anil Kumar Aditya

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.,Arvind Kumar Singh,Pradeep Singh

Hon'ble Salil Kumar Rai,J.

The supplementary affidavit filed by the petitioners is taken on record.

The Standing Counsel represents respondent nos. 1, 2 & 7. Shri Arvind Kumar Singh, Advocate represents respondent no.3 and Shri Rahul Sahai, Advocate represents respondent no.4.

Issue notice to respondent nos. 5, 6, 9 & 10 through registered post with acknowledgement due for which steps shall be taken by counsel for the petitioners within 10 days from today.

If, steps are taken, office shall proceed to issue notice fixing any date after eight weeks by which date, the respondents may file their counter affidavit. The petitioners shall have four weeks thereafter to file their rejoinder affidavit.

List before the Registrar who shall fix any date for admission after counter affidavit and rejoinder affidavit have been filed by the parties. The Registrar may, if necessary, grant further opportunities to the parties to file their affidavits but not more than two further opportunities shall be granted by the Registrar.

Meanwhile, the operation of the order dated 18.7.2017 passed by the Consolidation Officer, Rambagh, Mirzapur shall remain stayed but the parties shall not create any third party rights in the disputed plots and shall maintain status quo regarding the nature and possession of the disputed plots.

Order Date :- 4.10.2021

IB